

03-9350

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

IN RE WORLDCOM, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

ALAN G. HEVESI, COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
AS ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD OF THE NEW YORK STATE AND
LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE NEW
YORK STATE

(For Continuation of Captions See Inside Cover and Following Pages)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF LEAD PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ALAN G. HEVESI,
COMPTROLLER OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, AS
ADMINISTRATIVE HEAD OF THE NEW YORK STATE AND
LOCAL RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE
NEW YORK STATE COMMON RETIREMENT FUND**

<p>BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP Max W. Berger John P. Coffey Steven B. Singer C. Chad Johnson 1285 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10019 (212) 554-1400</p>	<p>BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE Leonard Barrack Gerald J. Rodos Jeffrey W. Golan Mark R. Rosen 3300 Two Commerce Square 2001 Market Street Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 (215) 963-0600</p>
--	---

NO. 03-9359 (*Continuation of Caption*)

COMMON RETIREMENT FUND, THE FRESNO COUNTY
EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION, THE COUNTY OF
FRESNO, CALIFORNIA, AND HGK ASSET MANAGEMENT, INC., ON
BEHALF OF PURCHASERS AND ACQUIRERS OF ALL PUBLICLY
TRADED SECURITIES OF WORLDCOM, INC., DURING THE PERIOD
BEGINNING APRIL 29, 1999, THROUGH AND INCLUDING JUNE 25,
2002

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

CITIGROUP INC., CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC. F/K/A
SALOMON SMITH BARNEY INC. AND JACK GRUBMAN,

Defendants-Appellants.

BERNARD EBBERS, SCOTT SULLIVAN, DAVID MYERS, BUFORD
YATES, JR., JAMCES C. ALLEN, JUDITH AREEN, CARL J.
AYCOCK, MAX E. BOBBITT, FRANCESCO GALES, CLIFFORD
L. ALEXANDER, JR., STILES A. KELLETT, JR., GORDON S.
MACKLIN, JOHN A. PORTER, BERT C. ROBERTS, JR., JOHN
W. SIDGMORE, LAWRENCE C. TUCKER, ARTHUR
ANDERSEN LLP, J.P. MORGAN CHASE & CO., BANC OF
AMERICA SECURITIES LLC, DEUTSCHE BANK SECURITIES
INC., CHASE SECURITIES INC., LEHMAN BROTHERS INC.,
BLAYLOCK & PARTNERS, L.P., CREDIT SUISSE FIRST
BOSTON CORP., GOLDMAN SACHS & CO., UBS WARBURG
LLC, ABN/AMRO INC., UTENDAHL CAPITAL, TOKYO-
MITSUBISHI INTERNATIONAL LPC, WESTDEUTSCHE
LANDESBANK GIROZENTRALE, BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES
CORP., CABOTO HOLDING SIM S.P.A., FLEET SECURITIES,
INC., AND MIZUHO INTERNATIONAL PLC,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
A. The Motion to Dismiss.....	11
B. The Motion for Class Certification.....	13
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	18
A. Jack Grubman, Salomon and WorldCom.....	18
B. The Salomon Defendants’ Fraudulent Scheme.....	21
C. The Fraud is Revealed.....	24
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	28
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED UPON THE PRESUMPTION OF RELIANCE BASED UPON FRAUD- ON-THE-MARKET AND MATERIAL OMISSIONS.....	29
A. Applying the Fraud-on-the-Market Presumption to Certify Claims Against the Salomon Defendants is Consistent with Precedent, Common Sense, and the Record.....	29
1. This appeal constitutes an unwarranted assault on <i>Basic</i> ’s fraud-on-the-market doctrine.....	29
2. No court has limited <i>Basic</i> to statements of issuers	

	or their officers or held that analysts’ statements cannot give rise to fraud-on-the-market.....	30
B.	The Salomon Defendants Failed to Establish that the Presumption of Reliance Under the Fraud-on-the-Market Doctrine Does Not Apply Here.....	34
1.	The fraud-on-the-market theory does not devalue statements according to the identity of the speaker.....	35
2.	Lead Plaintiff made a sufficient showing that Grubman influenced the market for WorldCom securities.....	36
3.	Questions concerning the impact of Grubman’s statements on the price of WorldCom’s stock are questions of fact to be resolved at trial.....	40
4.	The presence of institutional investors does not eliminate the presumption of reliance upon false statements provided by analysts.....	43
5.	There is no “bubble” exception to the fraud-on-the-market theory.....	44
6.	Applying the fraud-on-the-market presumption does not raise the specter of unrestrained liability on all public speakers.....	45
C.	The District Court Properly Applied the Presumption of Reliance for Material Omissions Under <i>Affiliated Ute</i>	46
D.	The District Court Afforded the Parties All Appropriate Procedural Protections Consistent With the Mandate of Due Process and Rule 23.....	48
1.	The District Court was justified in relying upon the allegations of the Amended Complaint in deciding the	

motion.....	49
2. The rules of evidence do not narrowly restrict what a district court may consider on a certification motion.....	50
3. Under established Second Circuit precedent, the District Court was not required to select which expert was more persuasive in order to decide the class motion.....	51
4. Class certification does not conflict with the Rules Enabling Act.....	52
4. Defendants’ intention to assert a “truth-on-the- market” defense provides further support for class certification.....	53
 II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT CLASS CERTIFICATION HERE IS BOTH MANAGEABLE AND SUPERIOR.....	56
A. Defendants’ Right to Challenge Plaintiffs’ Claims Does Not Defeat Class Certification.....	56
B. The Lack of a Viable Alternative to Class Certification Confirms the Superiority of Class Action Treatment.....	59
C. Class Certification Will Not Unfairly Coerce Or Pressure Defendants To Settle This Litigation.....	61
 CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972) ...	16, 26, 46, 47
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	63
<i>In re Amerifirst Sec. Litigation</i> , 139 F.R.D. 423 (S.D. Fla. 1981)	41
<i>In re Ames Department Stores, Inc., Stock Litigation</i> , 991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993)	1, 30
<i>Badillo v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 202 F.R.D. 261 (D. Nov. 2001)	58
<i>Barnes v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9 th Cir. 1975)	42, 51
<i>Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	50
<i>Caridad v. Metropolitan-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 191 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5 th Cir. 1996).....	58, 63
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 734365 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 20, 1998)	4, 32
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 205 F.R.D. 113 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	31
<i>CV Reit, Inc. v. Levy</i> , 144 F.R.D. 690 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	58
<i>Data Probe Acquisition Corp. v. Datatab, Inc.</i> , 722 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 465 U.S. 1052 (1984)	47
<i>DeMarco v. Lehman Brothers Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 602688 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2004)	4, 33

<i>DeMarco v. Robertson Stephens Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 51232 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2004)	3, 4, 33, 34, 41, 43
<i>DiRienzo v. Philip Services Corp.</i> , 294 F.3d 21 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1028 (2002)	3, 30
<i>Dunnigan v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	5
<i>In re Eagle Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , 1986 WL 12574, (N.D. Cal. March 31, 1986)	52
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	28, 62
<i>Emergent Capital Investment Management, LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>In re Energy Systems Equipment Leasing Sec. Litigation</i> , 642 F.Supp. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1986).....	58
<i>Fine v. American Solar King Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	56
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	28
<i>Green v. Wolf Corp.</i> , 406 F.2d 291 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied</i> , 395 U.S. 977 (1969)	36, 50, 57
<i>Gruber v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 117 F.R.D. 75 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	58
<i>In re Gulf Oil/Cities Service Tender Offer Litigation</i> , 112 F.R.D. 383 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	36
<i>In re Honeywell International, Inc. Sec. Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 255 (D.N.J. 2002).....	43
<i>In re Initial Public Offering In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 241 F.Supp.2d 281 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	32

<i>International Woodworkers of America, AFL-CIO, CLC v. Chesapeake Bay Plywood Corp.</i> , 659 F.2d 1259 (4 th Cir. 1981)	57
<i>Kammerman v. Ockap Corp.</i> , 112 F.R.D. 195 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	36
<i>Koppel v. 4987 Corp.</i> , 167 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 1999)	47
<i>Maywalt v. Parker & Parsley Petroleum Co.</i> , 147 F.R.D. 51 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	60
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litigation</i> , 273 F.Supp.2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	55
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)	59, 63
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 22077464 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2003).....	50
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003)	63
<i>Peil v. National Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 86 F.R.D. 357 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	41
<i>Provenz v. Miller</i> , 102 F.3d 1478 (9 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 808 (1987)	56
<i>In re Regal Communications Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 411654 (E.D. Pa. July 17, 1996).....	42
<i>In re Rent-Way Sec. Litigation</i> , 218 F.R.D. 101 (W.D. Pa. 2003)	43
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 867 (1985)	58, 63
<i>RMED International, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 185 F.Supp.2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	5
<i>Rockey v. Courtesy Motors, Inc.</i> , 199 F.R.D. 578 (W.D. Mich. 2001).....	50

<i>Schenek v. FSI Futures, Inc.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11562 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 1998).....	36
<i>Sheftelman v. Jones</i> , 667 F.Supp. 859 (N.D. Ga. 1987).....	57
<i>Shelter Realty Corp. v. Allied Maintenance Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1978)	49, 50
<i>Stoller v. Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 1985 WL 5809 (S.D. Ohio June 4, 1985)	52
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litigation</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 951 (2001)	49
<i>Thompson v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 544 (D. Minn. 1999).....	58
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Products Business Sec. Litigation</i> 676 F.Supp. 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	31
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litigation</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinberger v. Thornton</i> , 114 F.R.D. 599 (S.D. Cal. 1986).....	41
<i>West v. Prudential Securities, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7 th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>In re WRT Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , 1997 WL 576023 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 15, 1997), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds</i> , 75 Fed. Appx. 839 (2d Cir. 2003)	4, 32

FEDERAL STATUTES, STATUTORY HISTORY AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 911

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1

H.R. Conf. Rep. 104-369 (1995)60

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,
Pub.L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 743 2

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 207252

ARTICLES

Xia Chen and Qiang Chen, *Institutional Holdings and Analysts' Stock Recommendations*, University of British Columbia, working paper (July 2003)43

Burton G. Malkiel, *The Efficient Market Hypothesis and Its Critics*, 17 *Journal of Economic Perspectives* 59 (Winter 2003).....29

Jennifer Francis and Leonard Soffer, *The Relative Informativeness of Analysts' Stock Recommendations and Earnings Forecast Revisions*, 35 *Journal of Accounting Research* (Oct. 11, 1997).....42

Mark Rubinstein, *Rational markets: Yes or no? The affirmative case*, 57 *Financial Analysts Journal* 15 (May-June 2001)29
